

HOUSE No. 1763

By Mr. Corriveau of Sturbridge, petition of Richard E. McLaughlin (Registrar of Motor Vehicles) and Paul J. Corriveau relative to the revocation of motor vehicle operators' licenses following conviction of operating under the influence of narcotic drugs or intoxicating liquor. Public Safety.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy.

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE REVOCATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATOR'S LICENSES FOLLOWING CONVICTION OF OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF NARCOTIC DRUGS OR INTOXICATING LIQUOR.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Section 24 of chapter 90 of the General Laws is hereby
2 amended by striking out the first clause of the first sentence
3 of subparagraph (1) (c) and inserting in place thereof the
4 following clause:—

5 (c) The registrar, after having revoked the license or the
6 right to operate of any person under the preceding paragraph
7 of this section, shall not issue a new license or reinstate the
8 right to operate to such person, except in his discretion if the
9 prosecution of such person has terminated in favor of the
10 defendant, until five years after the date of revocation follow-
11 ing a conviction of a violation of paragraph (a) hereof com-
12 mitted within six years after conviction of a violation of said
13 paragraph, nor until one year after the date of revocation fol-
14 lowing a conviction of any violation of said paragraph other
15 than one committed within six years are aforesaid;

by the Commission on the subject, between Richard E. Smith and the Secretary of State, William P. Rogers, in the year 1967, and that the Commission on the subject, between Richard E. Smith and the Secretary of State, William P. Rogers, in the year 1967, and that the Commission on the subject, between Richard E. Smith and the Secretary of State, William P. Rogers, in the year 1967.

THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Six.

IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE.

It is ordered by the Commission on the subject, between Richard E. Smith and the Secretary of State, William P. Rogers, in the year 1967, and that the Commission on the subject, between Richard E. Smith and the Secretary of State, William P. Rogers, in the year 1967.

1. Section 25 of Chapter 20 of the General Land Office Act, 1967, is hereby amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 1 of sub-paragraph (1) and inserting in their stead the following language:

2. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 2 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

3. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 3 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

4. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 4 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

5. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 5 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

6. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 6 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

7. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 7 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

8. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 8 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

9. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 9 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

10. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 10 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

11. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 11 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

12. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 12 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

13. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 13 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

14. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 14 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language:

15. The words "and the Secretary of State" in paragraph 15 of the said Act, shall be amended by striking out the words "and the Secretary of State" and inserting in their stead the following language: